# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Greer Laboratories, Inc.		111/25/2008	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Branch Banking and Trust Company
Street Address:	106 2nd Street NW
City:	Hickory
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28601
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4211401	GREER CRC CUSTOMER RESOURCE CENTER
Registration Number:	4162274	GREER CUSTOMER RESOURCE CENTER
Registration Number:	4121446	WHAT'S YOUR G TOUCHPOINT?
Registration Number:	4121445	G
Registration Number:	4121444	IN TOUCH.WITHIN REACH.
Registration Number:	4119029	GREER ALLERGY IMMUNOTHERAPY
Registration Number:	4112797	G GREER ALLERGY IMMUNOTHERAPY
Registration Number:	4048112	GREER
Registration Number:	4046112	GREER PICK
Registration Number:	4046070	GREER ALLER-G-COMPLETE
Registration Number:	4046031	GREER ALLERGCOMPLETE THE ANIMAL ALLERGY SYSTEM
Registration Number:	4039329	GREER INTERACTIVE ALLERGY MAP
Registration Number:	4020194	GREER VERSA VIAL RACK
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004928 FRAME: 0649

\_OP \$740.00 4

900242303

Registration Number:	4001951	A T O P Y CONSULT FROM EXPERTS ON ANIMAL DERMATOLOGY
Registration Number:	3995331	THE ANIMAL ALLERGY SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3979063	GREER OPTIMIX
Registration Number:	3960189	FROM EXPERTS ON ANIMAL DERMATOLOGY
Registration Number:	3878703	
Registration Number:	3875682	GREER VERSA VIAL RACK
Registration Number:	3356774	DEVOTED TO ALLERGY IMMUNOTHERAPY
Registration Number:	3147131	GREER
Registration Number:	3127550	ALLER-G-COMPLETE
Registration Number:	3075137	G
Registration Number:	2241229	ОРТІМІХ
Registration Number:	1826031	PRIDE IN EXCELLENCE
Registration Number:	1117501	GREER DIA-KIT
Registration Number:	0917452	GREER
Serial Number:	85660342	GREER SAIL
Serial Number:	85649282	GREER SAIL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9194168328

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	026618-133 JES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter
Signature:	/John E. Slaughter/
Date:	12/26/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-T Greer#page1.tif source=NGSI-T Greer#page2.tif source=NGSI-T Greer#page3.tif

source=NGSI-T Greer#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004928 FRAME: 0650

#### **NOTICE**

OF

#### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

IN

## **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of November 25, 2008 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between Albion Medical Holdings, Inc., Allermed Holdings, Inc., Allermed Laboratories, Inc. and Greer Laboratories, Inc. (each an "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers") and Branch Banking and Trust Company (the "Secured Party"), the undersigned Borrower has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Secured Party:

#### **TRADEMARKS**

Trademark No.

Description of Trademark Item

Date of Trademark

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Applications No.

Description of Trademark Applied for

Date of Trademark Applications

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

The undersigned Borrower and the Secured Party, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

GREER LABORATORIES, INC.

Tony Palombo

Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY

By:

Jody G. Street

Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

The undersigned Borrower and the Secured Party, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

GREER LABORATORIES, INC.

By:

Tony Palombo
Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY

Jody G. Street

Vice President

## Schedule 1

# Greer Laboratories, Inc. (North Carolina Corporation)

# U.S. Trademarks

# Registered Marks

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
GREER CRC CUSTOMER RESOURCE CENTER and	4211401	09/18/12
Design		
GREER CUSTOMER RESOURCE CENTER	4162274	06/19/12
WHAT'S YOUR G TOUCHPOINT?	4121446	04/03/12
G and Halo Design	4121445	04/03/12
IN TOUCH. WITHIN REACH.	4121444	04/03/12
GREER ALLERGY IMMUNOTHERAPY	4119029	03/27/12
G GREER ALLERGY IMMUNOTHERAPY (Logo)	4112797	03/13/12
GREER (Stylized)	4048112	11/01/11
GREER PICK	4046112	10/25/11
GREER ALLER-G-COMPLETE	4046070	10/25/11
GREER ALLER-G-COMPLETE THE ANIMAL ALLERGY	4046031	10/25/11
SYSTEM and Design		
GREER INTERACTIVE ALLERGY MAP	4039329	10/11/11
GREER VERSA VIAL RACK Logo	4020194	08/30/11
ATOPY CONSULT FROM EXPERTS IN ANIMAL	4001951	07/26/11
DERMATOLOGY (Stylized and Design)		
THE ANIMAL ALLERGY SYSTEM	3995331	07/12/11
GREER OPTIMIX	3979063	06/14/11
FROM EXPERTS ON ANIMAL DERMATOLOGY	3960189	05/10/11
GREER VERSA VIAL RACK Icon	3878703	11/23/10
GREER VERSA VIAL RACK	3875682	11/16/10
DEVOTED TO ALLERGY IMMUNOTHERAPY	3356774	12/18/07
GREER	3147131	09/26/06
ALLER-G-COMPLETE	3127550	08/08/06
G and Design	3075137	04/04/06
OPTIMIX	2241229	04/20/99
PRIDE IN EXCELLENCE	1826031	03/15/94
GREER DIA-KIT	1117501	05/08/79
GREER	0917452	08/03/71

# **Pending Applications**

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
GREER SAIL	85660342	06/25/12
GREER SAIL	85649282	06/12/12

CHAR2\1469428v1

**RECORDED: 12/26/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004928 FRAME: 0654